

Nos. 00-56603, 00-56628

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNOCAL CORPORATION, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AS AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

DEBRA W. YANG
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 9126
Department of Justice
601 "D" Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ATS DOES NOT PROVIDE A CAUSE OF ACTION AND DOES NOT PERMIT A COURT TO INFER A CAUSE OF ACTION TO ENFORCE INTERNATIONAL LAW NORMS DISCERNED BY THE COURTS FROM DOCUMENTS SUCH AS UNRATIFIED AND NON-SELF-EXECUTING TREATIES, AND NON-BINDING RESOLUTIONS	5
A. The ATS Is Merely A Jurisdictional Provision	5
B. Neither The ATS Itself, Nor International Law Norms, Based On Documents Such As Unratified And Non-Self-Executing Treaties, And Non-Binding UN Resolutions, Provide Any Basis For Inferring A Cause Of Action.....	12
C. The TVPA Also Does Not Support Implying A Cause Of Action Under The ATS	25
II. NO CAUSE OF ACTION MAY BE IMPLIED BY THE ATS FOR CONDUCT OCCURRING IN OTHER NATIONS	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<u>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</u> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<u>Al Odah v. United States</u> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3, 14, 26
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval</u> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12, 13
<u>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</u> , 266 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001), <u>vacated and reh en banc granted</u> , 284 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 14, 15, 17, 22
<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</u> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	15-16
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	23
<u>Blankenship v. McDonald</u> , 176 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<u>Bolchos v. Darrel</u> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795)	28
<u>Buell v. Mitchell</u> , 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<u>Chicago & So. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</u> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	21
<u>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	27
<u>Erienet, Inc. v. Velocity Net, Inc.</u> , 156 F.3d 513 (3rd Cir. 1998)	11
<u>FDIC v. Meyer</u> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	20
<u>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	7
<u>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	6-7

<u>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</u> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	27
<u>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</u> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	20
<u>Foster v. Neilson</u> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	15
<u>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</u> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995)	7, 13
<u>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir.1998)	14, 15
<u>Montana-Dakota Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv.</u> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	8
<u>Moxon v. The Fanny</u> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793)	28
<u>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</u> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	20
<u>Ex Parte Quirin</u> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	23
<u>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</u> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 2000)	24
<u>Respublica v. De Longchamps</u> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (1784)	9
<u>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</u> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<u>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</u> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir.1991)	14, 16
<u>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</u> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1984)	6, 12, 23, 29
<u>The American Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</u> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	24
<u>The Paquete Habana</u> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	18-19, 23

<u>Trajano v. Marcos</u>, 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<u>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</u>, 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	21
<u>United States v. Flores</u>, 289 U.S. 137 (1933)	24
<u>United States v. La Juene Eugenie</u>, 26 F. Cas. 832 (D. Mass. 1822)	29
<u>United States v. Palmer</u>, 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	27
<u>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</u>, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	26
<u>Winstead v. J.C. Penney Co.</u>, 933 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<u>Zschernig v. Miller</u>, 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	23

Statutes:

Alien Tort Statute:

28 U.S.C. § 1350	passim
------------------------	--------

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	4, 22, 25-26
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
28 U.S.C. § 1337	11
28 U.S.C. § 1340	11
28 U.S.C. § 1343	11

Regulations:

67 Fed. Reg. 35423 (May 16, 2002) 4

Legislative Materials:

132 Cong. Rec. S1355-01, S1378 (daily ed. Feb. 19, 1986) 18

136 Cong Rec. S17491 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1990) 18

138 Cong. Rec. 8068, 8070-71 (Apr. 2, 1992) 18

140 Cong. Rec. S14326 (daily ed. June 24, 1994) 18

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, pt. 1, at 4 (1991) 26

S. Exec. Rep. No. 23, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. 9, 19, 23 (1992) 18

S. Rep. 102-249 (1991) 26

Miscellaneous:

1 M. Farrand, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (1911) 9

4 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES (1783) 10

Casto, The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction over Torts
Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations, 18 Conn.

L. Rev. 467 (1986) 5, 9

Christenson, Federal Courts and World Civil Society,

6 J. Transnat'l L & Policy 405 (1997) 12, 16

Dept. of State, CONDITIONS IN BURMA AND U.S. POLICY TOWARD
BURMA FOR THE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 28, 2002 - MARCH 27, 2003

(<http://state.gov/p/eap/rls/rpt/burma/19554.htm>) 4

E. De Vattel, THE LAW OF NATIONS, bk. II, ch. XVIII (Carnegie ed. trans. Fenwick 1916)(1758 ed.)	9
Ford, THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON IN TWELVE VOLUMES, <u>Thomas Jefferson Papers Series 1. General Correspondence,</u> (December 3, 1792) (http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/mtjhtml/mtjhome.html)	8
G. Schwarzenberger & E.D. Brown, A MANUAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW 237 (1976)	19
G.A. Res. 218A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess. pt. 1, 67th Plea. Mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	18
Goodman & Jinks, <u>Filartiga's Firm Footing: International Human Rights and Federal Common Law</u>, 66 Fordham L. Rev. 463 (1997) ..	26
Koh, <u>Is International Law Really State Law?</u>, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1824 (1998)	24
Letter from Edmund Randolph, Governor, Virginia, to the Honorable Speaker of the House of Delegates (Oct. 10, 1787)	9
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 29 (1792)	29
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (1795)	29
<u>Report of Secretary for Foreign Affairs on Complaint of Minister of United Netherlands</u>, 34 J.Cont. Cong. 109, 111 (1788)	9
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § cmt. h (1987)	15
THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON FROM THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT SOURCES, 1745-1799, Fitzpatrick, ed. Letter of George Washington to James Monroe, August 25, 1796 (http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/gwhtml/gwhome.html)	29-30
